

In The Supreme Court of the State Of Nevada

Supreme Court Case No. 75053

Electronically Filed
Nov 27 2019 09:15 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JAMES J. COTTER, JR., Individually)
And Derivatively on Behalf of)
Reading International, Inc.,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

) Coordinated with Case
) Nos. 76981, 77648, 77333

DOUGLAS McEACHERN, EDWARD)
KANE, JUDY CODDING, MICHAEL)
WROTONIAK, MARY ANN GOULD,)
Personal Representative of the Estate of)
William Gould, AND Nominal Defendant)
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)
a Nevada Corporation,)

) District Court Case
) No. A-15-719860-B

Respondents.)

Appeal

Eighth Judicial District Court, Dept. XI
The Honorable Elizabeth G. Gonzalez

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF FOR CASE NO. 76981

H. STAN JOHNSON, ESQ. (SBN 00265)
COHEN|JOHNSON|PARKER|EDWARDS
375 E. Warm Springs Road
Suite 104
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
(702) 823-3500
sjohnson@cohenjohnson.com

CHRISTOPHER TAYBACK, ESQ.*
MARSHALL M. SEARCY, ESQ.*
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP
865 South Figueroa Street,
10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-443-3000
christayback@quinnemanuel.com
marshallsearcy@quinnemanuel.com
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. APPELLANT IS FIRED AFTER A BRIEF, DIVISIVE TENURE AS RDI’S CEO	6
A. Appellant Becomes CEO of RDI Following His Father’s Resignation	6
B. Significant Problems With Appellant’s Managerial Skills Arise	9
C. RDI’s Board Terminates Appellant After Exhausting Alternative Solutions	11
II. IN RETALIATION, APPELLANT BRINGS “DERIVATIVE” CLAIMS AGAINST RDI’S BOARD, THE BULK OF WHICH ARE REJECTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	12
A. Appellant Pursues This “Derivative” Action for Personal Reasons.....	13
B. The District Court Awards Judgment in Favor of Respondents on Most Matters Following Appellant’s Complete Failure of Proof	14
III. RDI’S FULL BOARD REVISITS AND RATIFIES THE TWO DECISIONS THAT REMAIN AT ISSUE	17
A. RDI’s Board Decides to Reexamine the Remaining Decisions	17
B. The Remaining Decisions Are Reconsidered and Ratified at a Meeting of the Full RDI Board	19
1. The Ratification of the Termination Decision	20
2. The Ratification of the Compensation Committee’s Share Option Decision	22

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANT’S REMAINING CLAIMS BASED ON RATIFICATION	24
	ARGUMENT	28
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TERMINATION AND SHARE OPTION DECISIONS COULD BE RATIFIED UNDER NEVADA LAW	28
	A. The Challenged Decisions Fall Within NRS 78.140 and Are Subject to Ratification Under the Statute.....	28
	1. The At-Issue Board Decisions Fall Within the Parameters of NRS 78.140.....	30
	2. NRS 78.140 Allows Ratification of Previous Board Decisions That Are the Subject of Ongoing Litigation	37
	B. Even if NRS 78.140 Did Not Apply, the At-Issue Decisions Were Eligible for Ratification Under Nevada Law	40
II.	ALL OF THE PRECONDITIONS FOR A VALID RATIFICATION WERE MET.....	43
	A. The Full RDI Board Debated and Ratified the At-Issue Decisions, Not a Special Litigation Committee.....	45
	B. The RDI Board Was Entitled to Consider the Potential Litigation Effect of Ratification	49
	C. The Board’s Consultation With Greenberg Traurig, Counsel for RDI, Does Not Somehow Invalidate the Ratification Vote	53
	D. The Directors Voting in Favor of Ratification Were Disinterested and Independent as a Matter of Law	59
	E. The Ratifications Ensured the Application of the Business Judgment Rule, Which Appellant Cannot Overcome.....	61
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Calvarese Farms Maint. Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 4262–VCP, 2010 WL 3944961 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010)	37
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 218 F. Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	56
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	60
<i>Bd. of Educ. Sch. Dist. No. 67 v. Sikorski</i> , 214 Ill. App. 3d 945 (1991)	37
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	61
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006)	62
<i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms. Corp.</i> , 30 Del. Ch. 538 (Del. 1948)	36
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , C.A. No. 9178–CB, 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2014)	33
<i>Clark Realty Co. v. Douglas</i> , 46 Nev. 378, 212 P. 466 (1923)	39
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , No. Civ. A. 11134, 2000 WL 710199 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2000)	29, 40
<i>Corey v. Indep. Ice Co.</i> , 226 Mass. 391, 115 N.E. 488 (1917)	57
<i>Domanus v. Lewicki</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	56
<i>European Motors, Ltd. v. Oden</i> , 75 Nev. 401, 344 P.2d 195 (1959)	39
<i>Fed. Mining & Eng'g Co. v. Pollak</i> , 59 Nev. 145, 85 P.2d 1008 (1939)	39
<i>Fuller v. Am. Mach. & Foundry Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	56

<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	61
<i>Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	46
<i>Grabow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	59
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Joanna-W. Mills Co.</i> , 53 Ill. App. 3d 542, 368 N.E.2d 629 (1977).....	61
<i>In re Amerco Deriv. Litig.</i> , 127 Nev. 196, 252 P.3d 681 (2011).....	39, 50
<i>In re Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	29
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	59
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1176 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	46
<i>In re Par Pharm., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 641 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	46
<i>In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. 15927, 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	29
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Hoffa</i> , 242 F. Supp. 246 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	56
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , No. C.A. 12324, 1995 WL 745056 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995).....	29
<i>Kalageorgi v. Victor Kamkin, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	37
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , No. Civ. A. 20545-NC, 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2006).....	59
<i>Kirby v. Schenck</i> , 25 N.Y.S.2d 431 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1941).....	57
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. 1997).....	37
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987).....	40
<i>Marino v. Patriot Rail Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 325 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	33

<i>Mates v. N. Am. Vaccine, Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 814 (D. Md. 1999).....	37
<i>Matter of DISH Network Deriv. Litig.</i> , 133 Nev. 438, 401 P.3d 1081 (Nev. 2017).....	49, 53
<i>Messing v. FDI, Inc.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 776 (D.N.J. 1977).....	55
<i>Nat'l Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Adler</i> , 324 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959).....	56
<i>Natomas Gardens Inv. Grp. LLC v. Sinadinos</i> , No. Civ. S-08-2308, 2009 WL 3055213 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2009).....	54
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	40
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	35
<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621, 137 P.3d 1171 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swenson v. Thibaut</i> , 39 N.C. App. 77, 250 S.E.2d 279 (1978).....	56
<i>Toedtman v. TurnPoint Med. Devices, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. N17C-08-210, 2019 WL 328559 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019).....	40
<i>Weiland v. N.W. Distilleries</i> , 203 Minn. 600, 281 N.W. 364 (1938).....	56
<i>Wynn Resorts v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 369, 399 P.3d 334 (2017).....	8

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Laws 2015, c. 514, § 1, eff. Oct. 1, 2015.....	39
NRS 78.0296(1).....	32
NRS 78.120(1).....	41
NRS 78.125(1).....	41
NRS 78.130(3).....	41
NRS 78.138(b).....	53
NRS 78.140(2).....	28, 32

TREATISES

2 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 429 (Sept. 2019)	36
2 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 762 (Sept. 2019)	36
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 6025 (Sept. 2019)	55
